Management monitors the fluctuation in exchange rates closely
to ensure that the Group’s exposure to the risk is minimised.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign
currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

Foreign currency:

US$ 4,012 4,760 — 338,675

S$ 112,843 1,027 — —

Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) 2,868 287 — —

The Company

Foreign currency:

US$ 811 4,374 — 338,675

S$ 110,579 736 — —

HK$ 2,868 287 — —

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

127CHINA ANIMAL HEALTHCARE LTD.

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis

The following table details of the Group’s and the Company’s
sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate of
each foreign currency against RMB, while all other variable are
held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2012: 5%)
change in foreign currency rates.

US$ S$ HK$

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

Increase (decrease) in profit
for the year:

— if RMB weakens against
foreign currencies 162 (16,700) 5,642 51 143 14

— if RMB strengthens
against foreign currencies (162) 16,700 (5,642) (51) (143) (14)

The Company

Increase (decrease) in profit
for the year:

— if RMB weakens against
foreign currencies 41 (16,715) 5,529 37 143 14

— if RMB strengthens
against foreign currencies (41) 16,715 (5,529) (37) (143) (14)

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

128 ANNUAL REPORT 2013

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the
impact of rate changes on interest-bearing bank borrowings at
variable rates (see note 28 for details of these borrowings). The
Group currently does not have an interest rate policy except
that the Group would regularly review the market interest rate to
capture potential opportunities to reduce the cost of borrowings.